

18 September 2020

### **CHANGES IN LYNAS DIRECTOR SHARE INTERESTS**

Lynas Corporation Limited (ASX:LYC, OTC:LYSDY) ("Lynas") attaches Appendix 3Y (Change of Director's Interests Notices) for each member of the Lynas Board. These Notices relate to the acquisition of new shares by all Directors, including the CEO, as part of the recent Retail Entitlement Offer, as well as the acquisition of shares by the CEO following an exercise of performance rights, and the sale of a parcel of shares by the CEO to satisfy tax liabilities and the settlement of a real estate purchase.

If you have any queries in relation to this announcement, please contact Jennifer Parker or Lauren Stutchbury, our communications consultants at Cannings Strategic Communications on +61 2 8284 9990.

Authorised By: Andrew Arnold Company Secretary



# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Lynas Corporation Limited ("LYC").	
ABN 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Michael HARDING
Date of last notice	30 October 2018

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Direct or indirect interest	Indirect
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	An acquisition of shares in the name of Bond Street Custodians Limited A/C Charlie Super Fund.
Date of change	Monday, 14 September 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	65,168 fully paid ordinary shares in LYC (" <b>Ordinary Shares</b> ")
Class	Ordinary
Number acquired	8,464 Ordinary Shares
Number disposed	Nil
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	\$2.30 per Ordinary Share
No. of securities held after change	73,632 fully paid Ordinary Shares in LYC

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Nature of change Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	Acquisition of Ordinary Shares as a result of participating in the retail component of the 1 for 7.7 accelerated pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement offer LYC announced to the ASX on 17 August 2020
--	---

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written	N/A
clearance was required?	
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Lynas Corporation Limited ("LYC").	
ABN 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Kathleen Marie Conlon
Date of last notice	1 March 2019

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Direct or indirect interest	Indirect
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	An acquisition of shares in the name of Stephen Donovan Conlon
Date of change	Monday, 14 September 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	115,619 fully paid ordinary shares in LYC (" <b>Ordinary Shares</b> ")
Class	Ordinary
Number acquired	15,016 Ordinary Shares
Number disposed	Nil
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	\$2.30 per Ordinary Share
No. of securities held after change	130,635 fully paid Ordinary Shares in LYC

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Nature of change Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	Acquisition of Ordinary Shares as a result of participating in the retail component of the 1 for 7.7 accelerated pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement offer LYC announced to the ASX on 17 August 2020
--	---

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written clearance was required?	N/A
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Lynas Corporation Limited ("LYC").	
ABN 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	John HUMPHREY
Date of last notice	1 March 2019

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Direct or indirect interest	Direct
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	N/A
Date of change	Monday, 14 September 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	50,000 fully paid ordinary shares in LYC (" <b>Ordinary Shares</b> ")
Class	Ordinary
Number acquired	6,494 Ordinary Shares
Number disposed	Nil
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	\$2.30 per Ordinary Share
No. of securities held after change	56,494 fully paid Ordinary Shares in LYC

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Nature of change Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	Acquisition of Ordinary Shares as a result of participating in the retail component of the 1 for 7.7 accelerated pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement offer LYC announced to the ASX on 17 August 2020
--	---

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written clearance was required?	N/A
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Lynas Corporation Limited ("LYC").	
ABN 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Philippe ETIENNE
Date of last notice	1 March 2029

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Direct or indirect interest	Indirect.
Nature of indirect interest	An acquisition of shares in the name of Bond
(including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	Street Custodians Limited A/C Etienne Family Super Fund
Date of change	Monday, 14 September 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	66,630 fully paid ordinary shares in LYC (" <b>Ordinary Shares</b> ")
Class	Ordinary
Number acquired	8,654 Ordinary Shares
Number disposed	Nil
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	\$2.30 per Ordinary Share
No. of securities held after change	75,284 fully paid Ordinary Shares in LYC

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Nature of change Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	Acquisition of Ordinary Shares as a result of participating in the retail component of the 1 for 7.7 accelerated pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement offer LYC announced to the ASX on 17 August 2020
--	---

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written	N/A
clearance was required?	
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Lynas Corporation Limited ("LYC").	
ABN 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Grant Bruce MURDOCH
Date of last notice	1 March 2019

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Direct or indirect interest	Indirect
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	An acquisition of shares in the name of G & M Murdoch Pty Ltd A/C Murdoch Family S/Fund.
Date of change	Monday, 14 September 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	142,500 fully paid ordinary shares in LYC (" <b>Ordinary Shares</b> ")
Class	Ordinary
Number acquired	18,507 Ordinary Shares
Number disposed	Nil
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	\$2.30 per Ordinary Share
No. of securities held after change	161,007 fully paid Ordinary Shares in LYC

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Nature of change Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	Acquisition of Ordinary Shares as a result of participating in the retail component of the 1 for 7.7 accelerated pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement offer LYC announced to the ASX on 17 August 2020
--	---

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written clearance was required?	N/A
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity: Lynas Corporation Limited	
ABN: 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Amanda LACAZE
Date of last notice	16 March 2020

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Direct or indirect interest	Indirect
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest. Date of change	<ul><li>109,148 Ordinary Shares transferred to the Morgan Lacaze Family Trust following an exercise of 109,148 Employee Performance Rights</li><li>11 September 2019</li></ul>
No. of securities held prior to change	Direct: 66,702 ordinary shares Indirect: 4,323,286 ordinary shares 2,291,204 Employee Performance Rights
Class	Ordinary Shares
Number acquired	109,148 Ordinary Shares transferred to the Morgan Lacaze Family Trust following an exercise of Employee Performance Rights
Number disposed	Nil

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	N/A.
No. of securities held after change	Direct: 66,702 ordinary shares Indirect: 4,432,434 ordinary shares 2,040,047 Employee Performance Rights * *142,009 Performance Rights were cancelled due to non-satisfaction of vesting conditions.
Nature of change Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	Exercise of 109,148 Employee Performance Rights.

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A.
Nature of interest	
Name of registered holder	
(if issued securities)	
Date of change	
No. and class of securities to which	
<b>interest related prior to change</b> Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	
Interest acquired	
Interest disposed	
Value/Consideration	
Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	
Interest after change	

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed	
above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written	
clearance was required?	No
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the	
trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was	
this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Lynas Corporation Limited ("LYC").	
ABN 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Amanda LACAZE
Date of last notice	16 March 2020

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Direct or indirect interest	Direct and Indirect
Nature of indirect interest	Direct: Shares held by Amanda Lacaze
(including registered holder)	Indirect: Shares held by: (i) the Lacaze
Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant	Morgan Super Fund, and (ii) the Morgan
interest.	Lacaze Family Trust
Date of change	Monday, 14 September 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	Direct:
	66,702 ordinary shares
	Indirect:
	4,432,434 ordinary shares
	2,040,047 Employee Performance Rights
Class	Ordinary
Number acquired	Direct: 8,663 Ordinary Shares
	Indirect: 35,161 Ordinary Shares
Number disposed	Nil
Value/Consideration	\$2.30 per Ordinary Share
Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

No. of securities held after change	Direct: 75,365 ordinary shares Indirect: 4,467,595 ordinary shares 2,040,047 Employee Performance Rights
<b>Nature of change</b> Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	Acquisition of Ordinary Shares as a result of participating in the retail component of the 1 for 7.7 accelerated pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement offer LYC announced to the ASX on 17 August 2020

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written	N/A
clearance was required?	
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

# **Appendix 3Y**

## **Change of Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Lynas Corporation Limited ("LYC").	
ABN 27 009 066 648	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Amanda LACAZE
Date of last notice	16 March 2020

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (i) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Direct or indirect interest	Indirect
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	Ordinary Shares held by the Morgan Lacaze Family Trust
Date of change	14 September 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	Direct: 75,365 Ordinary Shares Indirect: 4,467,595 Ordinary Shares 2,040,047 Employee Performance Rights
Class	Ordinary
Number acquired	Nil
Number disposed	Sale of 1,100,000 Ordinary Shares held by the Morgan Lacaze Family Trust in order to satisfy tax liabilities and settlement of a real estate purchase.
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	\$2.386411 per Ordinary Share

+ See chapter 19 for defined terms.

No. of securities held after change	Direct: 75,365 Ordinary Shares Indirect: 3,367,595 Ordinary Shares 2,040,047 Employee Performance Rights
<b>Nature of change</b> Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	On-market sale of 1,100,000 Ordinary Shares held by the Morgan Lacaze Family Trust in order to satisfy tax liabilities and settlement of a real estate purchase.

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written	N/A
clearance was required?	
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.